
LOOSE FASTENERS

QTY.  ILLUSTRATION  DESCRIPTION

(9)+(1)     1/4-20 X 3/8” (undercut) Flat Head Machine Screw
     To hold down guide arms (B) & (F) 

(1)     1/4-20 x 1/2” Round Head Machine Screw
     To hold Material Support (C )

(1)     1/4” Flat Washer  - For Material Support (C )

(2)     1/4-20 x 1-1/2” Knurled Head Screw
     These are labeled (G) and screw into guide arms

(2)     1/4-20 x 3/4” Flat Head Machine Screw
     These hold the Tray (D) on Model 4000 saws only

(2)     1/4-20 Nut
     These hold the Tray (D) on Model 4000I saws only

PRECISION MITRE SAW
4000 Series Packing List

QTY. PART NO.  DESCRIPTION                             CHECK

10 Parts Bag  1/4-20 x 3/8” Flat Head Machine Screw

  1 Parts Bag  1/4-20 x 1/2” Round Hd Machine Screw & washer

  2 ADB-30415  American 1/4-20 x 1-1/2”  Knurled Head Screw

  1 BM-4000-011  Right Side Guide Arm

  1 00-1000-046  Left Side Guide Arm

  1 BM-4000-002  Moulding Stop for Left Side Arm w/Knob

  1 00-1000-159  Wax Stick

  1 00-1000-080  Set-up Gage Block

  1 BM-4000-009  Material Support Bracket, Small

  1 BM-4000-056  Material Support Bracket, Large

  1 BM-4000-059  Moulding Marker Assembly

  1 BM-4000-037  Material Tray is standard on Model 4000 (10”) only

  2 00-1000-078  Clamp Adapter
  
  1    Assembly Instruction Sheet & Parts List

  1    Operating Instruction Sheet

  1    MITRE SAW & BLADE

Check for hardware packed in sawdust drawer of saw.

SERIAL # _______________

DATE __________________

BY:____________________



ASSEMBLY & PARTS MANUAL
for the FRAME SQUARE

Model  4000 & 4200 PRECISION MITRE SAW 

FRAME SQUARE MANUFACTURING
PO Box 2065  (28111)
314-A Depot Street
Monroe, NC  28112
(704) 289-8760  FAX  (704) 289-9206



ASSEMBLY    page 1

1. Remove all parts from the sawdust drawer (N). Check the packing list for missing items.

2. Remove the shipping clamp from the feed handle (M).

3. Mount the guide arms (B) & (F) to the table top.  First position the arms with the locating
    dowel pins which protrude from the bottom surface of the arms.  Then use the 1/4-20 x 3/8”
    flat head machine screws to secure the guide arms.  Use (5) screws in the left arm (B) and
    (4) screws in the right arm (F).  Note: An extra 1/4-20 x 3/8” (undercut) Flat Hd Machine Screw is included In
    the package of loose fasteners. It should be installed in the extra screw position in guide arm (F).

4. Mount the material support bracket (C ) to the bottom of the left guide arm (B). Insert the 
    1/4-20 x 1/2” round head machine screw with washer through the top of the hole in the guide
     arm (B) and thread into the material support bracket (C ) underneath.

5. Insert the 1/4-20 x 1-1/2” knurled head screws (G) into the front of each guide arm (B)&(F).

6. (on Model 4000 only) Mount the moulding tray (D) to the top of the blade guard (J).  Use the (2)
    1/4-20 x 3/4”  flat head machine screws and nuts to fasten the tray to the blade guard.

7. Mount the material support bracket (K) to the side of the table top at the right front.  Remove 
    the (3) 1/4-20 x 1/2” hex head machine screws from the side of the table top.  Attach the
    bracket and tighten the screws

8. Insert the measuring/marking assembly (A ) into the slot in the left guide arm.

9. Insert the moulding end stop assembly (E) into the slot in the right guide arm.



CHANGING THE BLADE  page 2
1. Remove the moulding tray on Model 4000 saws only.  For Model 4200 (12” blade go to step 2.

2. Remove the blade guard.  Take out (2) screws (L) from the blade (J) and lift off.

3. Remove right side guide arm (F) by removing (4) mounting screws.

4. Take off the cover plate (H) by removing (6) screws (I).

5. Hold a piece of soft moulding against the forward teeth of the blade, (to hold it from turning) while loosening the
    arbor nut. Position the front edge of the blade even with the front of the blade opening.  Swing the front of the
    blade out to release it from the arbor threads.  Tilt the blade inward at the top slightly and and remove it up
    through the cover plate opening. (See insert DETAIL for 4200 saw with 12” blade)

6. Reverse the above procedure to replace the blade.  Be sure the teeth are facing towards the front of the saw.

USING THE CLAMP ADAPTERS

Clamp adapters are provided to offer increased flexibility in holding different types of moulding.  They may prove 
useful when clamping soft finish mouldings, high-back mouldings, and for aluminum mouldings.
NOTE:  Try the saw first without the Clamp Adapters.  Only attach the adapters if a problem exists with certain 
shaped mouldings.  If aluminum extrusions are being clamped too tightly, using the adapters can put the force 
at the center of the horizontal bar on the extrusion, reducing the chance of bowing the channels. See below.

DETAIL Top View



MITRE SAW 
4000 Series
Parts List

ITEM NO. PART NO.  DESCRIPTION

 1  00-1000-076  Feed Handle
 2  BM-4000-065  Scrap Support Block
 3  00-1000-049  Left Side Clamp Assembly
 4  00-1000-049  Right Side Clamp Assembly
 5  00-1000-003  Saw Dust Drawer
 6     Saw Blade
 7  BM-400-009  Material Support Bracket
 8  00-1000-046  Left Side Guide Arm
 9  BM-4000-059  Measuring /Marking Assembly
10  BM-4000-002  Moulding End Stop Assembly
11  BM-4000-011  Right Side Guide Arm
12  BM-4000-037  Tray (on Model 4000 saws only)
13  BM-4000-022  Hold Down Assembly
14  BM-4000-035  Chassis
15  BM-4000-056  Material Support
16  BM-4000-036  Table Top
17  BM-4000-042  Blade Guard
18  ADB-30415   American 1/4-20 x 1-1/2” lg Knurled Head Screw

NOTE: Item #7 & Item #15, the material support bracket and material support, may be shipped unattached.  It 
should be mounted at the end of the guide arm as shown on the drawing below and attached to the right edge of 
the table top.

Page 3



Page 4 MITRE SAW 
4000 Series
Parts List

ITEM NO. PART NO.  DESCRIPTION

19  00-1000-067  Arbor Assembly
20  00-1000-068  Hex Nut
21  00-1000-069  Blade Washer
22  00-1000-112  Key
23  #37331 Gates  Die Cast Sheave (Blade Pulley)
24  #A33 Browning  Belt
25  #AZ37 Browning Die Cast Sheave (Motor Pulley)
26  #5K597 Grainger Motor
27     Saw Blade
28  5/8 x 36” Thompson Table Support Rod

NOT SHOWN  00-1000-080  Gage (Squaring ) Block
  #140 Johnson  Wax Stick



MITRE SAW 
4000 Series
Parts List

Page 5

ITEM NO. PART NO.  DESCRIPTION

 1  #31305   Knob
 2  00-1000-021  Handle
 3  #9-0806-11  Spring
 4  00-1000-019  Eyebolt
 5  00-1000-004  Clamp Stop
 6   00-0111-000  Spring Block
 7  00-1000-023  Clamp Bracket
 8  #9-0606-11  Spring
 9  00-1000-026  Mounting Block
10  00-1000-048  Slide Bar
11  00-1000-025  Clamp Plate
12  00-1000-078  Clamp Adapter
13  00-1000-020  Shaft
14  00-1000-017  Cam Follower
15  00-1000-022  Cam Plate
 



MITRE SAW 
4000 Series
Parts List

Page 6

ITEM NO. PART NO.  DESCRIPTION

 1  00-1000-094  Knob Assembly
 2  00-1000-096  Nut
 3  BM-4000-069  Locating Bracket
 4     3/8” Flat Washer

Stop Assembly  - BM-4000-002

ITEM NO. PART NO.  DESCRIPTION

 5  BM-4000-005  Marker Slide
 6  BM-4000-060  Bar Stop
 7  BM-4000-061  Swing Bar
 8  BM-4000-062  Link Bar
 9  BM-4000-063  Torsion Spring
10  BM-4000-064  Hinge Bar
11  BM-4000-068  Marker Handle
12     Jewelers Saw 1-¼ x .032 x 3/8

Marker Assembly - BM-4000-059



SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS - MITRE SAW  4000  &  MITRE SAW  4200

1. KEEP WORK AREA CLEAN
 Cluttered areas and benches invite accidents.

2. MAINTAIN THE MACHINE WITH CARE
 Keep the machine clean for best and safest performance.  Lubricate the machine as described in the 
 maintenance instructions.

3. SECURE WORK
 Clamp the work securely before cutting.  Don’t over clamp.

4. DON’T FORCE THE MACHINE
 Cutting feed rate should be moderate, not forced.  Cutting too fast may cause tooth breakage.

5. DON’T OVER-REACH
 Keep proper footing and balance at all times.

6. WEAR PROPER APPAREL
 Loose jewelry or clothing may get caught in moving parts.

7. USE SAFETY GLASSES
 Safety glasses are recommended when operating the machine.

8. WATCH FINGERS AND HANDS
 Fingers and hands should always be clear of the cutting area under the blade guard. Also fingers should 
 be kept clear of the inside bottom edge of the table top.

9. RETRACT  THE TABLE TOP
 Keep the table top in the retracted position, towards the operator, except when cutting.
 (The blade should be completely inside the blade guard.)

10. STOP THE MACHINE
 The machine should be stopped while removing and replacing the sawdust drawer.

11. DISCONNECT THE MACHINE
 When changing the blade, before servicing or when not in use, unplug the saw from the outlet.

12. DON’T ABUSE CORD
 Don’t yank on the cord to disconnect it. Keep the cord away from heat, oil, and sharp edges.

13. MAINTAIN BLADE GUARD
 The see-through blade guard should never be removed except for changing the blade.  If the guard is 
 damaged, replace it immediately.

14. GROUNDED RECEPTACLE 
 Be sure the saw is connected to a grounded receptacle with 3 prongs.

15. MOVING THE SAW
 Before moving the saw, secure the table in the extended position, away from the operator.  Lock the
 handle in place with the safety locking bracket.

16. AVOID DANGEROUS ENVIRONMENT
 Don’t use the saw in a damp or wet location.

17. KEEP CHILDREN AWAY
 All visitors and children should be kept a safe distance from the work area.

Page 7



Page 8
MAKING CORRECTIONS FOR THE CUT LENGTH OF MOULDINGS WITH OFFSET RABBETS

The FRAME SQUARE Mitre Saws use scales which are designed to give the correct length of cut along the
rabbet edge of a piece of frame moulding.  The measuring arms are designed for moulding whose rabbet edge 
sits firmly against the outer surface of the guide arm.

If the moulding has a 2nd rabbet that is offset from the edge of the guide arm, a correction must be made so that 
the actual cut length along the true rabbet is the one desired.  This is most frequently done with extruded alumi-
num  mouldings and some wood double-rabbet mouldings.

The illustration below shows representative cross sections of the types of mouldings which are discussed here.
The true rabbet edge is identified (normally the surface the picture or glass rests against, and the surface which 
will rest against the guide arm is identified.  Where there is a difference between the two, it is shown as “X”.

The offset rabbet correction  is always “2X” or 2 times the measured difference between the 2 rabbets.
This correction  is either added to or subtracted from the “true rabbet length” to get a “working length”.
With standard single rabbet mouldings, the “working length” is the same as “true rabbet length”.  
With extruded aluminum mouldings the rabbet is offset to the outside so the correction is subtracted.
With double rabbet wood mouldings the rabbet is offset to the inside  so the correction is added.  

Let’s make a correction for standard extruded aluminum mouldiing as shown below.  Say that “X” is 1/2” offset, so 
the correction factor is 2X or 1” subtracted from the measured rabbet length along the guide arm.  For a rail 
length of 8-1/8” the moulding stop is set at 7-1/8”.  The inside offset rabbet will be cut at 7-1/8” while the desired 
true rabbet length will be 8-1/8”.
For a wood double rabbet moulding where the offset rabbet is 5/8” from the true rabbet, we use 2 x 5/8” which is 
equal to 1-1/4” added to the measured rabbet length along the guide arm.  For a rail length of 8-1/8” , set the 
moulding stop at 9-3/8”.  When cut the offset rabbet will measure 9-3/8” but the true rabbet length for the glass 
will be 8-1/8” as desired.



Page 9

USING THE  OPTIONAL  20” EXTENSION STOP

1. Remove the standard end location stop assembly from 
 the right guide arm.

2. Install the knob assembly in the 20 inch extension stop

3. Install the 20” extension stop in the right guide arm.
 (as shown above and right)

4. Read the scale dimension at the leading edge of the  
 extension stop.

5. The finished length of the cut moulding will be 20 inches 
 plus the scale dimension selected. 



Page 10

USING THE  OPTIONAL  DOUBLE RABBET  EXTENSION

When cutting frames with a rabbet depth of more than 1 inch, use spacer bars #00-1000-084 and #00-1000-085 
and stop extension #00-1000-047. (as shown above)

Snap the bars into position over the saw table edge as shown in detail reference “A”.

Assemble stop extension 00-1000-047  by inserting dowel pins into matching holes in Location Stop.
Then secure with 1/4-20 screw and washer.

Operate saw in the same manner as without spacer bars and extension stop.

NOTE: You are measuring from the offset rabbet of the moulding.  Refer to previous page on making corrections 
for offset rabbets.



Page 11

USING THE OPTIONAL  OCTAGON SAW ATTACHMENT

INSTRUCTIONS

1.  Mount the 22-½ ° L.H.  Arm Assembly (1) as shown by sliding the square locking nut into
     the “T” opening slot of the 45° L.H. Arm (3).  Push the assembly firmly against surface
     “A” and post “C”.  Lock into position by tightening the knob.

2.  Remove the End Measuring Stop in the 45° R.H. Arm (4).  Mount the 22-½ ° R.H. Arm 
     Assembly (2) as shown by sliding the square locking nut  into the “T” opening slot  of the
     45° R.H. Arm (4).  Push the assembly firmly against surface “B” and pin “D”.  Lock into 
     position by tightening the knob.

3.  Remove Clamp Plate only as shown in upper right hand view.  This will allow clearance for
      moulding on first cut.

4.  No clamping is required for either side.

5.  Precise measurement is provided for right side only.

NOTE:  A new End Measuring Stop is provided for the 22-½ °  arms with the correct end angle


